6768-23

ORDINANCE PROHIBITING DISCHARGE OF SANITARY
SEWAGE AND INDUSTRIAL WASTE WATER INTO ANY
STORM SEWER CONSTRUCTED AS A PART OF THE
LINCOLN AVENUE IMPROVEMENT

WHEREAS, the City of Urbana, County of Champaign, State of Illinois, proposes to improve Lincoln Avenue from Green Street to University Avenue by widening and surfacing the existing pavement, said improvement being designated as Lincoln Avenue Pavement Improvement No. 123-CS, which said improvement will include a storm sewer system to be constructed as a part thereof,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS, as follows:

- 1. It shall be unlawful to discharge any sanitary sewage or industrial waste water into any storm sewer constructed and used as part of the Lincoln Avenue pavement improvement to be constructed in accordance with the plans and specifications.
- 2. Any person, firm, or corporation violating any provision of this ordinance shall be fined not less than Twenty-Five Dollars (\$25.00) nor more than Two Hundred Dollars (\$200.00) for each offense; and a separate offense shall be deemed committed on each day during or on which a violation occurs or continues.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF URBANA, ILLINOIS:

That the City Clerk of said City transmit two certified copies of this resolution to the District Engineer, State Highway Building, Paris, Illinois.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, this 21st day of August, 1967.

Dune En Kety City Clerk

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of Urbana, Illinois, this 21st day of August, 1967.

Fanley B. Deaver

STATE OF ILLINOIS SS.

I, DUANE ECKERTY, City Clerk of the City of Urbana, Illinois, and keeper of the records, files and seal of said City, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an ordinance entitled, "Ordinance Prohibiting Discharge of Sanitary Sewerage and Industrial Waste Into Any Storm Sewer Constructed as a Part of the Lincoln Avenue Improvement", adopted by the City Council of the City of Urbana, Illinois, on the 21st day of August, 1967, as shown in the records and files in my office remaining.

Given under my hand and seal of said City of Urbana, Illinois, this 22nd day of August, 1967.

Duane Ceterty CITY CLERK